

FILED  
Jun 29, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 73847-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

VICTOR TERENCE WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF

WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Rietschel.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Corey Evan Parker  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 40006  
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B  
Issaquah, WA 98027  
Ph: 425-221-2195  
Email: [corey@parkerlawseattle.com](mailto:corey@parkerlawseattle.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY ..... 1
  - A. GHC’s Restatement of the Facts is Inaccurate ..... 1
  - B. GHC Incorrectly Claims Washington Accepts But Delays Employment With Group Health to Accommodate his Bankruptcy Petition ..... 1
  - C. GHC Falsely Claims that Sims’ Documented an Alleged Argumentative Attitude in Washington’s Second Quarter Performance Review when in Fact Mr. Washington Insisted on his Legal Right for Medical Accommodation During the August 9, 2012 Meeting..... 4
    - 1. Respondent’s brief misrepresents the record that Mr. Sims documented Mr. Washington’s performance review as him being argumentative. *See* Response Brief, at 11..... 4
    - 2. Regarding the August 9, 2012 Meeting, GHC in its response brief states that Mr. Sims had a “contentious conversation with Washington on the morning of August 9, 2012”. *See* Response Brief, at 16. .... 5
    - 3. GHC’s Contention That Mr. Sims Believed Mr. Washington was, “A person that was argumentative and entirely unwilling to compromise in any way with regard to his work and work schedule” is false. *See* Response Brief, at 16. .... 6
    - 4. At trial, Mr. Sims states he terminated Mr. Washington due to him being argumentative with the established procedures to work, “Standard Working Hours,” but there is no such thing as Standard Working Hours for others in Mr. Sims team..... 7
    - 5. Mr. Sims at trial testified that Mr. Washington told him that his directive was “unfair” and “wasn’t right” and “he (Mr. Washington) refused to change back” to his original work schedule because of his medical needs. .... 7

D.	GHC’s Claim That Part of the Termination Decision Hinged on the Fact that Washington was Unable to Attend an Afternoon Work Meeting is a Misrepresentation of the Record which Shows the Meeting was not Mandatory .....	9
E.	GHC Wrongly Applies the Law When they State That “Washington Refused to Resume Working His Regular Schedule without Disclosing Any Disability or Requesting a Reasonable Accommodation” .....	10
	1. GHC admits that at approximately 6:00 am to 7:00 am on August 9, 2012, they told Mr. Washington he would not be allowed an adjusted work schedule. ....	10
	2. In Martini v. Boeing Co., this Court concluded in its opinion that a “condition is a handicap if it is either medically cognizable or is perceived to exist, and Lords' heart condition qualified under either provision.” .....	11
	3. GHC further admits in its response brief that shortly after the August 9, 2012 meeting regarding GHC telling Mr. Washington to change his adjusted schedule that: .....	12
F.	In Martini, the Appellant Met with Boeing EAP Counselors and They Knew that Martini had Some Level of Depression and Anxiety and thus had notice of the Disability .....	13
G.	GHC’s Statement That During Trial Washington Provides Testimony About his Military Service History Dates that are Inconsistent on his Resume is Irrelevant, Misleading and Intended to Distract from GHC’s Severely Prejudicial Conduct.....	13
H.	GHC Willfully Misrepresents the Court Record that There is no Evidence that Mr. Washington had a Disability Requiring Reasonable Accommodation.....	15
I.	GHC Misrepresents Testimony that Dr. Raghu said That “Mr. Washington is a Gentleman who Does not Have a Diagnosis of Sarcoid” .....	17

J.     GHC Incorrectly states on Page 47 of its Response  
Brief that Substantial Evidence Supports the Verdict..... 18

K.     GHC States in its Response Brief on Page 48 and 49  
that its Counsel did not Engage in Prejudicial  
Misconduct at Closing ..... 19

II. CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*Hale v. Wellpinit School Dist. No. 49*, 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)..... 15

*Larry Currier v. Northland Services Inc.*,332 P.3d 1006, 182 Wn.App. 733, 741(Ct. App. Div. 1 2014) ..... 20

*Martini v Boeing, Goodman v. Boeing and Frisino v. Seattle School District No. 1*, Wash. Ct. App., Div. One, No. 63994-3-1 (March 21, 2011)..... 13

*Martini v. Boeing Co.*, 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999)..... 11

*Restraint of Glasmann*, 175 Wn.2d 696, 704, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)..... 4

*Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.*, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_ (No. 90975-0, 2015)... 8

*Sommer v. DSHS*, 104 Wn. App.160, 173 (2001)..... 18

*State v Walker*, 180 Wn.2d 1002, 321 P.3d 1206 (2014)..... 19

*Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem Corp.*, 118 Wn.2d at 68-69 ..... 9

**Statutes**

RCW 49.60.030 ..... 20

RCW 49.60.040 (25)(a) ..... 15

RCW 49.60.180(2)..... 11, 12
